
Agenda Item: 3     

 
 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

Meeting Date: February 25, 2009 

PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION:  CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UP08-0029 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SD08-0007 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PD09-0001 

 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit, Site Development 

Permit and Planned Unit Development Permit to allow a 7,670 square 
foot church and on-site monument sign. 

 
LOCATION: 1230 Piedmont Road (APN: 088-44-099) 
APPLICANT:   John Ha, IDA, Inc. 1288 Kifer Rd., Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
OWNER:   Christian Evangelical Mission in America –  

Indonesian Evangelical Church San Jose 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 

1.   Close the public hearing; and 
2.  Adopt Resolution No. 09-013 recommending the City Council 

approve the proposed project  
 
PROJECT DATA: 
General Plan/Zoning: Hillside Very Low Density/Single Family Residential (R1) 

Overlay District:  Hillside Combining  (-H) and Site and Architectural Overlay (-S) 
Project Site Area:  1.49 Acres 
Square Feet Proposed: 7,670 square feet 
Stories (height): 1 (17 ft.) 
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt pursuant to section 15303 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (Construction or conversion of small 
structures). 

  
PLANNER: Judie Gilli, Associate Planner 
 
PJ:  254 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    A.  Resolution No. 09-013 

B. Plans 
C. Geotechnical General Plan Map (Figure 5-2) 
D. Scenic Resources and Routes General Plan Map (Figure 4-6) 

 



UP08-0029, SD08-0007, PD09-0001 
Planning Commission February 25, 2009 
Page 2 
 
  
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LOCATION MAP 

Not to  Scale 



UP08-0029, SD08-0007, PD09-0001 
Planning Commission February 25, 2009 
Page 3 
 
BACKGROUND 
On December 16, 1986, the City Council approved Tract No. 7943 (Hillcrest Major Subdivision) for 
the development of 716 residential lots that included a mixture of conventional homes, patio homes, 
townhomes and a 7 acre public park.  The approved tract map included the subject parcel that remained 
undeveloped.  In 2006, the City Council approved an application for a 5,994 square foot single family 
residence on the project site.  The residence was not constructed and the site remains undeveloped. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is a 1.68-acre triangular shaped parcel located on the northeast quadrant of the 
intersection at Piedmont Road and Landess Avenue.  The subject site is situated at the base of the 
Milpitas foothills and is bounded by the abandoned segment of Old Piedmont Road Cul-de-sac and the 
undeveloped hillside to the east; a planned unit development consisting of single family hillside homes 
to the northeast; single family homes to the west and southwest; and the Milpitas/San Jose city 
boundary and multifamily dwellings to the south.  Currently, the parcel is undeveloped and is covered 
over with natural vegetation.  The average slope of the site is 10.8%.  The existing topography is 
relatively flat with slight upslope. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Pursuant to Section 4 (Residential Zone), Section 45 (Hillside Combining District), Section 54 (Planned 
Unit Development) and Section 42 (Site and Architectural Review), of the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance, 
the applicant has submitted an application to construct a new 7,670 square foot church, on grade 
parking lot, landscape area and a monument sign. 
 
The proposed church is located on the southern portion of the site.  This single story structure is 
rectangular in shape and is oriented towards Piedmont Road.  The main floor (ground floor) is 
approximately 7,670 square feet and the below grade basement is approximately 2,693 square feet.  The 
building is one story and 17 feet (maximum height) measured from existing grade to top of roof.  The 
59 space parking lot is located on the northern end of the lot and is constructed with pervious pavers.  
The remainder of the site is proposed to be developed with landscaping and pedestrian pathways.  Two 
vehicular access points are located on Piedmont Road.  An on-site monument sign is proposed.   
 
ANALYSIS 
Site Development Permit 
The Hillside Combining District (Section 10-45.09) requires a Site and Architectural Review for all 
structures located within the Hillside Combining District.  The project was reviewed for compliance 
with the Zoning Ordinance development standards and requirements for the R1-H (Single Family-
Hillside) and are described in Table 1 below: 
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Table 1 
Hillside Zoning Standards & Requirements 

 

 Required Proposed Complies 

Building Height 
17 west of 
crestline 

27’ east of 
crestline 

 
 

17’ 
n/a 

 
 

16’-11” 
n/a 

 
 

Setbacks 
front 

 

side 

rear 

 
25’ If avg. slopes is < 16%; otherwise 40’ is 
required 

40’ 
40’ 

 
55 
 
 

40’ 
47’ 

 
 

Size of main 
structure 

 

6,000 sq. ft. maximum 7,670 sq. ft.  
No 

(See PUD) 

Impervious 
surfaces 

10% of total lot area or 8,000 Sq. Ft. 7, 690 sq. ft.  
 

Crestline zone of 
protection (CZP) 

No structure shall visually intrude into the 
CZP.  Land within the CZP shall remain in 
a natural condition and structures, grading 

and non-native plant material are 
prohibited. 

No structure in 
the CZP. 
Located 
approximately 
6,000 away 
from the CZP. 

 
 

Lot area None specified.  The avg. land 
area/dwelling is based on the Slope Density 

Equation.  The General Plan requires a 
density of 1 unit/10gross acres.   However, 
lots that were created prior to the effective 

date the Hillside Ordinance was codified are 
exempt. 

Not applicable. 
Lot is 
exempted per 
Section  45.03-
7 

 
 

 
 
Table 2 shows the Site and Architectural Guidelines (MMC ___) that should be considered by the 
Planning Commission and City Council in its review process.  The second column states the project’s 
compliance with the guideline. 
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Table 2 
Site and Architectural Guidelines 

 
Site and Architectural Guideline Compliance 
Avoid Unreasonable Interference 
with Views and Privacy 

Complies with the 17’ maximum height limit. 
Would not unreasonable interfere with views from surrounding 
properties or views since the structure does not block any 
views of the hillside above. 
As proposed, the residence is located approximately 667’ from 
the adjacent hillside home, approximately 222’ away from the 
single family tract homes on the west and approximately 60’ 
away from the two story multi-family dwelling unit that is 
outside of the City’s boundary line.  Based on the location and 
distance from adjacent properties, the project will not interfere 
with privacy. 

Preserve Natural Landscape As proposed, the home is situated on a relatively gentle slope 
and the grading plan is designed to blend with the natural 
contours of the land. 
Drought tolerant plants and plants that are specified on the 
approved plant list for hillside area is proposed. 

Minimize Perception of Excessive 
Bulk 

As proposed, the structure is single story and the height does 
not exceed 17’.   
A basement is proposed  to minimize the perception of bulk. 

Impairment of Light & Air The proposed single story structure will not impair light and air 
on adjacent existing residential structures because they are 
located a at least 50’ away from other two story structures.    

Minimize Grading A proposed, approximately 3,000 cubic yards of dirt will be 
removed from the site to build the footprint of the structure and 
the basement.  An additional 1,500 cubic yards of grading will 
be required to locate the parking lot and blend the new 
contours with the existing. 

 
Geological Concerns 
According the Seismic and Geotechnical General Plan Map (Figure 5-2), the project site is located 
within the Alquist-Priolo Special Study Zone.  As a result, a geological and geotechnical study is 
required to identify any significant seismic fault and/or slope instability hazards on the site that would 
threaten the proposed structure and to provide mitigation measures.  Based on information contained in 
the geological and geotechnical report dated October 22, 2008 by Pollak Engineering, Inc., the report 
indicates the project site is located within proximity to the Crosley and Hayward Faults.  The reports 
states that the site is suitable for the proposed construction provided the recommendations presented in 
the geological and geotechnical report are followed. 
 
Staff recommends a condition of approval that shall require the applicant to incorporate the 
geotechnical recommendations presented in the report October 22, 2008 by Pollak Engineering, Inc.  
Furthermore, the City's building permit process requires a site-specific soils report and compliance with 
seismic safety construction standards as part of the city's building permit review and construction 
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inspection process, therefore the impacts anticipated regarding seismic ground shaking, expansive soils, 
or liquefaction are less than significant.   
 
Architecture 
The architecture of the proposed structure is contemporary and simple.  The one story structure is 
oriented towards Piedmont Road and the sanctuary situated behind the front area.  The classrooms are 
on the south side of the building and additional area is located in the basement, which is not visible 
from the exterior.  The building is finished with stacked stone and fine spray stucco finish.  The 
continuous windows form a band in the middle of the building which wraps around the building.  The 
sanctuary is characterized by a metal roof.  The proposed colors are earth tone and are compatible with 
the other color palettes in the area.  Please see the colors and materials board located in the proposed 
plans. 
 
Conditional Use Permit 
Pursuant to Section 4 (Residential Zones and Standards) of the Zoning Ordinance, a conditional use 
permit is required for religious facilities in the R-1 zone.  The applicant has submitted a conditional use 
permit application to operate a church.  Pursuant to Section 57 (Applications) of the Zoning Ordinance, 
the review process should encourage uses to be located in a manner that is: 
 

1. Consistent with the City’s zones 
2. Sensitive to community and neighborhood identity 
3. Minimizes impacts to adjacent uses, including traffic flow, circulation, safety for vehicular and 

pedestrian traffic and land use compatibility. 
 

The proposed project, with the recommended conditions, meets the City’s General Plan and Zoning 
Ordinance requirements.  The proposed use is a church that will operate gatherings, mainly on the 
weekends.  The adjacent uses consist of single family homes to the north and west.  An apartment 
building and a single family home is located to the south of the site.  A vacant site located to the east of 
the site.  Staff believes that the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding land uses and is 
sensitive to community and neighborhood identity. 
 
Planned Unit Development 
The Planned Unit Development Amendment (PUD) application is being requested because the project 
does not meet all the development standards set forth by the hillside combining district development 
standards.  The maximum allowed square footage for a structure is 6,000 square feet.  The proposed 
square footage of the church is 7,670 square feet. 
 
The Planning Commission and City Council must make the following findings to approve the Planned 
Development Application: 
 

1. Development of the site under the provisions of the Planned Unit Development will result in 
public benefit not otherwise attainable by application of the regulations of general zoning 
districts. 

2. The proposed PUD is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan. 
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3. The proposed development will be in harmony with the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood and will have no adverse effects upon the adjacent or surrounding development, 
such as shadows, view obstruction or loss of privacy that are not mitigated to acceptable levels. 

 
The proposed development includes a community sign that is to be located on the median strip on 
Piedmont Road.  Since the project site is a major visual gateway, the applicant has offered to construct 
this sign as a public benefit. 
 
ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY 

 
Table 3 

General Plan Consistency 
 
Policy Consistency Finding 
2.a-G-2 Maintain a relatively compact 
urban form. 

Consistent. The proposed project is located with the 
City’s boundary, urban growth boundary and is 
serviced by City utilities. 

2.a-l-10 – fosters community pride 
through beautification of existing and 
future development. 

 

Consistent. The proposed church will provide a new 
well design structure located within the City’s Major 
Visual Gateway and Scenic Corridor.  The proposed 
community sign will also foster community pride. 

2.a-l-16 – preserves the natural hillside 
by limiting new development in the 
hillside area to only very low-density 
residential zone.   

Consistent. The proposed building is located in the 
Very Low Density Zone in the City’s General Plan. 

2.a-l-18 – retains the natural character of 
the hillside by utilizing designs, colors, 
and materials that blends with the 
environment and terrain.    

Consistent. The proposed structure is using earth tone 
colors and materials.  The proposed structure is one 
story is the site is graded so that that the structure 
blend with the existing grade. 

 
Major Visual Gateway and Scenic Corridor 
According to the General Plan, the project site is a major visual gateway located with the City’s 
scenic corridor, as shown on the Scenic Resources and Routes General Plan Map (Figure 4-6).  The 
proposed project meets the requirements of the Major Visual Gateway and Scenic Corridor. 
Properties within the scenic corridor are subject to specific design requirements and height 
restrictions that include but not limited to the following:  

• Limit to uses permitted or conditionally permitted in the R-1 Single Family residential and 
Parks and Open Space Zoning Districts. 

• Clustering of structures to preserve open space. 

• 17’ maximum height limit. 
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• Disallow obstruction of scenic features such as ridgelines, stands of trees, historic or scenic 
structures or destruction of any distinctive physical characteristics of significant scenic value. 

• Avoid architectural features like unusually long blank walls, unbroken roof lines and/or steep 
roof pitches that detract from the scenic characteristics of the site. 

• Utilize an appropriate scale that is consistent with the scale of the existing development in the 
immediate vicinity and within the Scenic Corridor. 

• Ensure bulk of building(s) will not dominate views of the corridor. 

• Use building colors and materials that are harmonious and complement the rural “natural” 
hillside setting.   

• Limit driveway access off scenic corridors. 

 
ZONING ORDINANCE 
The project is consistent with the City’s Zoning Ordinance development standards and requirements for 
the R1-H (Single Family-Hillside) as described previously.  It is also consistent with the Site and 
Architectural Guidelines, Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit requirements. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed project is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Class 3, Section 15303 
(c) (“Construction of New Small Facilities Similar or Equivalent to Commercial Building not 
Exceeding 10,000 Square Feet”) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines.  This 
project falls within the City’s urban growth limit boundary, does not involve the use of hazardous 
substances, and has all necessary public services and facilities available to it.  The surrounding area is 
further not considered to be an environmentally sensitive area for purposes of federal or state law.    
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of writing 
this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Staff has reviewed the project for compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and 
requirements for the R1-H (Single Family-Hillside) and found that the project complies with all 
standards except for the maximum square footage of the structure.  Staff reviewed the considerations 
for the Planed Unit Development and found that the proposed project is in harmony with the character 
of the surrounding neighborhood and will have no adverse effects upon the adjacent or surrounding 
development.  The proposed project is providing a public benefit not otherwise attainable by 
application of the regulations of general zoning districts.  Staff believes that the proposed land use is 
compatible with the adjacent uses and that the proposed use is sensitive to the community and 
neighborhood identity. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission recommend approval to the City Council 
of UP08-0029, SD08-0007, PD09-0001 subject to the attached Resolution.   
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ATTACHMENTS:    A.  Resolution No. 09-013 

B.  Plans 
C.  Geotechnical General Plan Map (Figure 5-2) 
D.  Scenic Resources and Routes General Plan Map (Figure 4-6) 

 
 



ATTACHMENT A 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-013 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA RECOMMENDING THE MILPITAS CITY COUNCIL APPROVE SITE 

DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT SD08-0007, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UP08-
0029, AND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PD09-0001 FOR A PROPOSED 

CHURCH LOCATED AT 1230 PIEDMONT ROAD 
 

 WHEREAS, on July 25, 2008, the applicant submitted an application to request approval 
for a Planned Unit Development, Conditional Use Permit and Site Development Permit for a 
7,670 square foot church and on-site monument sign; and  

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly notice public hearing on the Project 
and considered evidence presented by City staff and other affected parties.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas hereby finds, determines and resolves as follows:  

Section 1:  The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Section 2:  The Planning Commission makes the following findings as required for 
approval of a Site Development Permit: 

A) The layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, structures and 
landscaping are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and 
surrounding development in that the building is a one story structure that is 
oriented towards Piedmont Road and the proposed site improvements are 
compatible with adjacent parcels. 

B) The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that the 
proposed use meets all the requirements set forth by the Zoning Ordinance. 

C) The project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan in that it meets 
policies 2.a-G-2, 2.a-l-10, 2.a-l-16 and 2.a-l-18 of the General Plan. 

Section 3: The Planning Commission makes the following findings as required for 
approval of a Planned Unit Development: 

A) The Project is in the public interest 

B) Development of the site under the provisions of the Planned Unit 
Development will result in public benefit not otherwise attainable by 
application of the regulations of general zoning districts. 

C) The proposed Planned Unit Development is consistent with the Milpitas 
General Plan in that it meets policies 2.a-G-2, 2.a-l-10, 2.a-l-16 and 2.a-l-18 
of the General Plan; and 
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D) The proposed development will be in harmony with the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood and will no adverse effects upon the adjacent or 
surrounding development, such as shadows, view obstruction or loss of 
privacy that are not mitigated to acceptable levels. 

Section 4: The Planning Commission makes the following findings as required for 
approval of a Conditional Use Permit: 

A) The proposed use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public 
health, safety and general welfare in that in meets all requirements of the 
City’s Zoning Ordinance and General Plan. 

B) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan in that it 
meets General Plan Policy 2.a-G-2, 2.a-l-10 and 2.a-l-16 

C) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that 
the proposed use meets all the requirements set forth by the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

Section 5:   The Planning Commission finds that the project is exempt from further 
environmental review pursuant to Class 3, Section 15303 (c) (“Construction of 
New Small Facilities Similar or Equivalent to Commercial Building not 
Exceeding 10,000 Square Feet) of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) guidelines.   

 
Section 6: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby recommends the City 

Council approve the Project. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on February 25, 2009. 
 

______________________________________ 
Chair 

 
TO WIT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on February 25, 2009 and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  

 -2-  
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COMMISSIONER AYES NOES OTHER 
 
Cliff Williams    

Lawrence Ciardella    

Alexander Galang    

Sudhir Mandal    

Gurdev Sandhu    

Noella Tabladillo    

Aslam Ali    

 

 -3-  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UP08-0029, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SD08-0007, 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PD09-0001 

 

A request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit, Site Development Permit and Planned Unit 
Development Permit to allow a 7,670 square foot church and on-site monument sign. 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: PLANNING 

 
1. The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the 

approved plans and color and materials board approved by the City Council on February 
25, 2009 in accordance with these Conditions of Approval. (P) 

2. Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors, 
landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of 
building permits, the owner or designee shall submit modified plans and any other 
applicable materials as required by the City for review and obtain the approval of the 
Planning Director or Designee.  If the Planning Director or designee determines that the 
deviation is significant, the owner or designee shall be required to apply for review and 
obtain approval of the Planning Commission, in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. 
(P) 

3. The project approval shall become null and void if the project is not commenced within 
18 months from the date of approval.  Pursuant to Section 64.04-2 of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the City of Milpitas, since the project requires the issuance of a building 
permit, the project shall not be deemed to have commenced until the date of the building 
permit is issued. (P) 

4. Pursuant to Section 64.04-1, the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 
extension of the project if said request is made, filed and approved by the Planning 
Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein. (P) 

5. PJ ACCOUNT:  If at the time of application for certificate of occupancy, there is a 
project job account balance due to the City for recover of review fees, review of permits 
will not be initiated until the balance is paid in full.  (P) 

6. LANDSCAPE:  All required landscaping, as approved on the final landscape plan, shall 
be replaced and continuously maintained as necessary to provide a permanent, attractive 
and effective appearance.  (P) 

7. LANDSCAPE:  Prior to certificate of occupancy permit issuance, all required 
landscaping shall be planted in place.  (P) 

 -4-  
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8. LANDSCAPE:  All landscape planters adjacent to vehicle parking areas or travel lanes 
shall be contained by a full depth (6” above AC to bottom of structural section of 
adjacent paving) concrete curb.  Where landscape planters abut a public street, a 24-inch 
deep water barrier shall be installed behind the curb.  (P) 

9. LANDSCAPE:  At least two landscape islands shall be added to the northern row of the 
parking lot.  A revised landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Planning 
Division prior to approval of building permit approval.   

10. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:  All mechanical equipment, ground transformers and 
meters shall be located and screened to minimize visual impacts.  (P) 

11. ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT:  Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be concealed from 
street level views through roof design that is architecturally integrated with the building, 
such as equipment wells and parapets.  (P) 

PUBLIC WORKS SPECIAL CONDITONS OF APPROVAL 

12. The issuance of building permits to implement this land use development will be 
suspended if necessary to stay within (1) available water supplies, or (2) the safe or 
allocated capacity at the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant, and will 
remain suspended until water and sewage capacity are available.  No vested right to the 
issuance of a Building Permit is acquired by the approval of this land development.  The 
foregoing provisions are a material (demand/supply) condition to this approval. (PW) 

13. Prior to issuance of any building permits, developer shall obtain approval from the City 
Engineer of the water, sewer and storm drain studies for this development.  These studies 
shall identify the development's effect on the City's present Master Plans and the impact 
of this development on the trunk lines.  If the results of the study indicate that this 
development contributes to the over-capacity of the trunk line, it is anticipated that the 
developer will be required to mitigate the overflow or shortage by construction of a 
parallel line or pay a mitigation charge, if acceptable to the City Engineer. (PW) 

14. At the time of building permit plan check submittal the developer shall submit a grading 
plan and a drainage study prepared by a registered Civil Engineer. The drainage study 
shall include offsite tributary drainage areas currently draining to this site via existing 
cul-de-sac and analyze the existing and ultimate conditions and facilities. The subject 
study shall recommend adequate drainage facilities to properly accept and convey 
drainage flows.  The study shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer and the 
developer shall satisfy the conclusions and recommendations of the approved drainage 
study prior to building permit issuance. (PW) 

15. Prior to building permit issuance, the developer shall obtain design approval and bond for 
all necessary public improvements along Piedmont Drive and Crest Heaven Street, 
including but not limited to the following: 

A. Installation of new curb, gutter, and 6-foot wide sidewalk, street lights, roadway 
structural section and slurry seal, and restriping of the Piedmont Road N/B direction 
frontage. 

B. Installation of new water and sewer main from Ridgemont Drive & Crest Heaven 
Street intersection to Piedmont Road to serve the development, and new water 

 -5-  
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main, fire hydrant, and water, sewer and storm drain services on Piedmont Road 
frontage.  The public facilities such as water meters, RP backflow preventers, sewer 
clean outs, etc., shall be placed so access is maintained and kept clear of traffic. 

C. Roadway structural section, slurry seal, and restriping of the Crest Heaven Street 
E/B direction from Ridgmont/Crest Heaven intersection to Piedmont Drive’s project 
frontage. (PW) 

16. Plans for all public improvements shall be prepared on Mylar (24”x36” sheets) with 
City Standard Title Block and developer shall submit a digital format of the Record 
Drawings (AutoCAD format is preferred) upon completion of improvements. The 
developer shall also execute a secured public improvement agreement.  The 
agreement shall be secured for an amount of 100% of the engineer’s estimate of the 
construction cost for faithful performance and 100% of the engineer’s estimate of the 
construction cost for labor & materials.  All public improvements shall be 
constructed to the city Engineer’s satisfaction and accepted by the City prior to 
building occupancy permit issuance. (PW) 

17. The developer shall incorporate the prepared recommendations of the Geologic and 
Geotechnical Investigation Report prepared by Billy Lin and Associates, dated 
9/11/2005, and the Geotechnical Update & Supplemental Recommendations 
prepared by Pollak Engineering, Inc., dated 10/22/2008, into design and construction 
of the proposed development. (PW) 

18. The developer shall submit the following items with the building permit application 
and pay the related fees prior to building permit issuance:  
A.  Storm water connection fee of $36,224 based on 1.68 acres @ $21,562 per acre.  
The water, sewer and treatment plant fee will be calculated at the time building 
plan check submittal. 
B.  Water Service Agreement(s) for water meter(s) and detector check(s). 
C.  Sewer Needs Questionnaire and/or Industrial Waste Questionnaire.  Contact the 
Land Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-                                 
3329 to obtain the form(s). (PW) 

19. Prior to building permit issuance, developer must pay all applicable development 
fees, including but not limited to, plan check and inspection deposit, and 2.5% 
building permit automation fee. These fees are collected as part of the secured public 
improvement agreement.  The agreement shall be secured for an amount of 100% of 
the engineer’s estimate of the construction cost for faithful performance and 100% of 
the engineer’s estimate of the construction cost for labor & materials. (PW) 

 
20. Prior to any building permit issuance developer shall dedicate necessary public 

service utility easements, as shown on the Engineering Services “S” dated 2/11/2009.  
(PW) 

 
21. At the time of building plan check submittal, the developer shall incorporate the 

changes shown on Engineering Services Exhibit "S"(dated 2/11/2009) in the design 
plans and submit three sets of civil engineering drawings showing all proposed 
utilities and public improvements to the Land Development Engineer for plan check. 
(PW) 

 
 
 

 -6-  



ATTACHMENT B









































ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT D


	PC Staff report final
	SITE DESCRIPTION

	Att. A PC Reso
	Att B
	A-0
	A-1
	A-1.1
	A-2
	A-2.1
	A-3
	A-4
	C-1-CVR
	C-2-GR
	C-3-UT
	C-4-DTL
	C-5-ER
	C-6-QTY
	C-7-STRM
	C-8-STRM-UNIT
	ChristianEvangelicalMission-6p L1.0 (1)
	OFF-1-CVR
	OFF-2-PLAN
	OFF-3-SS-PROFILE
	OFF-4-WATER-PROFILE

	Att. C
	Att. D



